Non-GAAP Adjustments

As

Reported
(GAAP)

Contract
liability

adjustment(1)

Amortization
of

intangible
assets(2)

Merger and
integration

costs(3)

Fair value
adjustments

and
impairment

of
intangible

assets(4)

Income from
other

investments(5)
Tax

adjustments(6)

As Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Revenues ..... $ 997,137 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 997,137
Total costs and
expenses ..... 886,605 — (61,667) (21,923) — — — 803,015
Operating income . 110,532 — 61,667 21,923 — — — 194,122

Operating margin 11.1% 19.5%

Net income ..... $ 81,138 $ — $ 61,667 $ 21,923 $ — $ (3,446) $ (14,001) $ 147,281

Diluted earnings
per share ..... $ 3.67 $ 6.67
Weighted average
diluted shares
outstanding ..... 22,097 22,097

57

Reconciliation of Reported to Adjusted Results of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2018

   Non-GAAP Adjustments

As

Reported
(GAAP)

Contract
liability

adjustment(1)

Amortization
of

intangible
assets(2)

Merger
and

integration
costs(3)

Fair value
adjustments

and
impairment

of
intangible

assets(4)

Income from
other

investments(5)
Tax

adjustments(6)

As Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Revenues ..... $ 634,185 $ 28,748 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 662,933
Total costs and
expenses..... 656,925 — (25,694) (45,745) (19,909) — — 565,577
Operating income
(loss) ..... (22,740) 28,748 25,694 45,745 19,909 — — 97,356

Operating margin -3.6% 14.7%

Net income (loss). . $ (15,671) $ 28,748 $ 25,694 $ 45,745 $ 19,909 $ — $ (29,348) $ 75,077

Diluted earnings
(loss) per share. . . . $ (1.03) $ 4.75
Weighted average
diluted shares
outstanding ..... 15,190 15,801

Reconciliation of Reported to Adjusted Results of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2017

   Non-GAAP Adjustments

As

Reported
(GAAP)

Contract
liability

adjustment(1)

Amortization
of

intangible
assets(2)

Merger
and

integration
costs(3)

Fair value
adjustments

and
impairment

of
intangible

assets(4)

Income from
other

investments(5)
Tax

adjustments(6)

As Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Revenues ..... $ 454,851 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 454,851
Total costs and
expenses ..... 402,642 — — (11,879) 7,512 — — 398,275
Operating income. . 52,209 — — 11,879 (7,512) — — 56,576

Operating margin. 11.5% 12.4%

Net income..... $ 20,612 $ — $ — $ 11,879 $ (7,512) $ — $ 9,892 $ 34,871

Diluted earnings
per share ..... $ 1.84 $ 3.11
Weighted average
diluted shares
outstanding..... 11,199 11,199

___________________________________________________
(1) Reflects a purchase accounting adjustment to record Capella University contract liabilities at fair value as a result of the Company’s merger with CEC.
(2) Reflects amortization and depreciation expense of intangible assets and software assets acquired through the Company’s merger with CEC.
(3) Reflects transaction and integration charges associated with the Company's merger with CEC.